
 

 
March 26, 2015 
 
 
TO:   David W. Louie, Vice Chair 

Esther L. Valadez, Commissioner 
Stephanie Pincetl, Commissioner    
Curt Pedersen, Commissioner 
Pat Modugno, Commissioner 

     
FROM:  Marie Pavlovic 

Regional Planning Assistant 
Land Divisions Section  

 
SUBJECT:      Project Number R2013-02483-(5) 
 Tentative Parcel Map No. 072311 
 Community Standards District Modification No. 201300004 
 RPC Meeting: April 8, 2015 
 Agenda Item No.: 6 
 
Tentative Parcel Map No. 072311 (“PM 072311”) is a subdivision proposal to develop two 
single-family lots with each having less than 60 feet of lot width and street frontage required by 
the East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD.  
 
At the February 18, 2015 public hearing, the matter was continued so that staff could extend the 
public review period of the revised initial study to comply with State and County CEQA 
requirements (CEQA Guidelines 15073(a))  
 
SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS 
 
Please find enclosed an updated Staff Analysis, Draft Findings, Draft Conditions, a public 
comment letter received after the February 18, 2015 hearing date and new site visit photos.  
 
Suggested Motion:  "I move that the Regional Planning Commission close the public 
hearing, approve Tentative Parcel Map Number 072311 and Community Standards 
District Modification Number 201300004 subject to the attached findings and conditions, 
and adopt the Negative Declaration.” 
 
 
 
NP:MP 
March 26, 2015  
 
Enclosures: Staff Analysis 

Draft Findings 
  Draft Conditions 
  Public Correspondence 
  Photos  
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04/08/2015 
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ENTITLEMENTS REQUESTED 
 

• Tentative parcel map to create two (2) single-family fee lots on 0.45 gross (0.37 
net) acres, pursuant to County Code Section 21.40.010. 
 

• Community Standards District (CSD) Modification to reduce the lot width and 
street frontage for both lots from 60 feet to nearly 54 feet pursuant to County 
Code Section 22.44.135(C)(4)(a).  

 
HEARING PROCEEDINGS 
On February 18, 2015, the Regional Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed 
public hearing for this project. Staff made a presentation and requested to continue the 
public hearing to April 8, 2015. The initial study released to the public on January 23, 
2015 was revised to reflect updates to the Biological Resources (Section 4) and Public 
Services – Parks (Section 15) Sections of the document, and the request to continue 
the hearing was to extend the CEQA review period to ensure compliance with State and 
County CEQA requirements. The update to the initial study did not change the Negative 
Declaration determination for this project. The request for continuing the hearing to April 
8, 2015 was granted. 
 
At the February 18th hearing, a member of the public spoke in opposition to the project 
explaining the East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD was written in response to overbuilding 
in the area and voiced her opinion that the project should comply with the parameters of 
the CSD and not be granted modifications. She also expressed concerns about reduced 
storm water runoff and increased water usage. The resident indicated she would return 
on April 8, 2015 to restate her concerns. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The applicant requests to create two (2) single-family fee lots on 0.45 gross (0.37 net) 
acres. The applicant also requests a CSD modification to create two parcels with less 
than required street frontage and required lot width. The project site is currently 
developed with a single-family residence and garage which are proposed to be 
demolished. Ardendale Avenue, a two-lane local street, provides access to the site. 
 
MAP DESCRIPTION The tentative parcel map dated 04/30/14 depicts an existing 
single-family dwelling unit with attached garage. The existing single-family house with 
attached garage is proposed to be demolished and all other existing features such as 
the driveway, interior fence, water fountain, built-in BBQ, and storage shed will also be 
removed.  
 
EXISTING ZONING 
The subject property is zoned R-A (Residential Agricultural – 5,000 square feet 
minimum lot area). 
 
Surrounding properties are zoned as follows: 
North: R-1 

CC.021313 
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South: R-A & R-1 
East: R-A 
West: R-1 
 
EXISTING LAND USES 
The subject property is developed with a single-family house with an attached garage. 
 
Surrounding properties are developed as follows: 
North: 1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
South: 1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
East: 1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
West: 1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
 
PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY 
Lot Line Adjustment No. 101,883 recorded on January 5, 2001 which resulted in the 
reshaping of subject site into a rectangular lot. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
The Los Angeles County (“County”) Department of Regional Planning recommends that 
a Negative Declaration is the appropriate environmental documentation under the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the County environmental guidelines. 
The Initial Study concluded that there is no evidence that the project may have a 
significant impact on the environment. 
 
STAFF EVALUATION  
General Plan/Community Plan Consistency 
The project site is located within the Low-density (1-6du/ac) land use category of the 
Countywide General Plan. This designation is intended for the development of single-
family residences. The proposed creation of two single-family residential parcels 
conforms to the density set forth by the land use designation and is therefore consistent 
with the permitted uses of the underlying land use category. 
 
The project is consistent with the Countywide General Plan in the following ways:  
 

• General Policy 47. Promote the provision of an adequate supply of housing by 
location, type and price (pg. I-24). 

 
Providing an additional single-family lot in an urban neighborhood supports this 
policy by providing the maximum number of single-family houses, in a largely 
built-out area, allowed by the designated land use category based on land area. 
 

• General Policy 54. Promote the full use of existing service systems in order to 
gain maximum benefit from previous public investments. (pg. I-25).  
 
The proposed development maximizes land use efficiency by concentrating the 
same type of development in an area equipped to support said use. The 

CC.021313 
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proposed development will utilize existing service systems including 
transportation, sewer, water, school, libraries, and parks. Furthermore, one 
additional residence wouldn’t overburden these services as the proposed density 
does not exceed the projected growth set forth by the Countywide General Plan. 
 

• Land Use Policy 8. Protect the character of residential neighborhoods by 
preventing the intrusion of incompatible uses that would cause environmental 
degradation such as excessive noise, noxious fumes, glare, shadowing, and 
traffic (pg. III-12).  
 
The character of the existing residential neighborhood is low-density and 
composed of single-family residences. The proposed land use is single-family 
residential. The land use type and density is in keeping with the designated land 
use category. Further, the proposed lot width and street frontage of 53.97 feet 
(Parcel 1) and 53.98 feet (Parcel 2) are compatible with the existing 
neighborhood character as 42% of single-family residential parcels within 500 
feet of the subject site have a minimum average lot width and street frontage of 
less than 60 feet.  

 
Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance 
The project site is located in the R-A (Residential-Agricultural) Zone. Single-family 
residences are permitted by right within this zone. The project site is also located in San 
Gabriel and subject to the East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD. The East Pasadena-San 
Gabriel CSD was established to “protect the light, air, and privacy of existing 
residences,…and ensure that new development and expanded development is 
compatible with the unique identity of each neighborhood…”  
 
Pursuant to Sections 22.44.090 and 22.44.100 of the County Code, establishments 
located in CSD boundaries are subject to the development standards set forth by the 
CSD. 
Pursuant to Section 22.44.135D of the County Code, establishments in the East 
Pasadena-San Gabriel Community Standards District (CSD) are subject to the following 
development standards:  
 

• Properties with less than 13,000 square feet are required to have a minimum 
average lot width and street frontage of 60 feet (§22.44.135(D)(1)). The applicant 
is proposing a lot width and street frontage of 53.97 feet for Parcel 1 and 53.98 
feet for Parcel 2 equating to a 9% reduction from the CSD requirement.  
 

Site Visit 
A second site visit was conducted on March 25, 2015 to look into constituent concerns 
regarding the parking of vehicles in the front yard and suspicious activity in the rear 
yard. The visit disclosed a car parked on the circular driveway. The car was relocated to 
the street and the applicant was informed that cars can only be parked in the driveway 

CC.021313 
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which is defined by the zoning code as the direct path leading to the garage. Although, 
“suspicious activity” was reported none was observed at the time of the visit. 
 
A site visit was conducted on August 6, 2014. The inspection revealed outside storage 
of miscellaneous items between the back of the shed and the rear property line and an 
unpermitted overhead trellis/patio structure behind the house. During the visit, property 
owner, Kuei Yueh Hsu, confirmed one of the garage bays had been used as a storage 
room and that room had a window in place of the garage door. At the time of the 
inspection, the garage had been returned back to its intended use, but the garage 
interior was full of items preventing vehicular parking. Pictures submitted by the 
applicant on August 29, 2014 indicate the zoning violations were abated. 
 
Burden of Proof 
The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section(s) 
22.44.135(C)(4) of the County Code.  The Burden of Proof with applicant’s responses is 
attached.  Staff is of the opinion that the applicant has met the burden of proof. 
 
Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility 
The proposed development of two single-family residential lots is compatible with the 
maximum density permitted by the Low Density Residential land use category of the 
Countywide Land Use Plan. The project is also consistent with the Subdivision Code 
and Zoning Code as modified by the CSD Modification. The subject property is 
surrounded on all sides by compatible residential uses and has access to a County 
maintained street.   
 
The existing neighborhood is composed of properties with less than 60 feet of lot width 
and street frontage and properties meeting the CSD standard representing a split of 
42% and 48% respectively. The applicant is proposing a lot width and street frontage of 
53.97 feet for Parcel 1 and 53.98 feet for Parcel 2. Thus, the proposed lot widths and 
street frontages are in keeping with the character of the surrounding properties. 
 
No degradation of natural features will occur, as the subject property is located in an 
urbanized area and no sensitive resources are located on the site. Shopping and 
employment opportunities are available within a half mile of the subject property. 
 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Los Angeles County Subdivision Committee consists of representatives of the 
Departments of Regional Planning, Public Works, Fire, Parks and Recreation, and 
Public Health. Based on the tentative map dated April 30, 2014, the Subdivision 
Committee cleared the project for public hearing. Awaiting zoning violations abatement, 
Regional Planning was the last agency to release its hold on September 24 2014. The 
Subdivision Committee Report, dated May 28, 2014, containing County Department 
comments is attached. 
 
LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH 

CC.021313 
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Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, 
the community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper, 
property posting, library posting and Regional Planning website posting.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Staff received two emails in opposition of the project. In one email concerns over house 
size, services overload, and loss of light were expressed. In the other email, the 
constituent shared his concerns about eliminating an older home with architectural 
character from the area, proposing a standard sidewalk which currently does not exist in 
the neighborhood, and potentially reducing the “county tax valuation” by replacing the 
older home with newer homes.  
 
At the February 18 hearing, a member of the public spoke in opposition to the project 
explaining the East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD was written in response to 
“overbuilding” in the area and voiced her opinion that the project should comply with the 
parameters of the CSD and not be granted modifications. She also expressed concerns 
about reduced storm water runoff and increased water usage.  
 
FEES/DEPOSITS 
If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified 
by the Regional Planning Commission. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to 
change based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public 
hearing: 
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of Project Number R2013-02483, Tentative Parcel Map 
Number 072311 and CSD Modification No. 201400004 subject to the attached 
conditions. 
 
SUGGESTED APPROVAL MOTION:  
 
I MOVE THAT THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION CLOSE THE PUBLIC 
HEARING AND ADOPT THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION PURSUANT TO STATE 
AND LOCAL CEQA GUIDELINES. 
 
I MOVE THAT THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVE TENTATIVE 
PARCEL MAP NUMBER 072311 AND COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT 
MODIFICATION NUMBER 201300004 SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED FINDINGS 
AND CONDITIONS. 
 
Prepared by Marie Pavlovic, Regional Planning Assistant II, Land Divisions Section 
Reviewed by Nooshin Paidar, Supervising Regional Planner, Land Divisions Section 
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Attachments: 
Draft Findings, Draft Conditions of Approval  
Applicant’s Burden of Proof statement 
Correspondence 
Initial Study 
Site Photographs and Aerial Image 
Site Plan, Land Use Map 
 
NP:MP  
03/26/15 
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DRAFT FINDINGS OF THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION   
AND ORDER 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
PROJECT NO. R2013-02483-(5) 

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 072311 
COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT MODIFICATION NO. 201300004 

 
1. The Los Angeles County (“County”) Regional Planning Commission (“Commission”) 

conducted a duly-noticed public hearing on April 8, 2015 in the matter of Project No. 
R2013-02483, consisting of a Tentative Parcel Map No. 072311 and Community 
Standards District (CSD) Modification No. 201300004.  The Commission previously 
conducted a duly-noticed hearing on the Tentative Parcel Map on February 18, 
2015. Staff’s request for a continuance was granted in order to extend the CEQA 
review period to ensure compliance with State and County CEQA requirements.  
 

2. The permittee, Kuei Yueh Hsu, requests the project permits to authorize the creation 
of two single-family lots on a property located at 8828 Ardendale Avenue in the 
unincorporated community of San Gabriel. 

 
3. The project consists of a tentative parcel map request to create two single-family lots 

in the R-A zone pursuant to Los Angeles County Code (“County Code”) section 
21.40.010 and a CSD Modification request to reduce the street frontage and 
average lot width from 60 feet to 53.97 feet for Parcel 1 and 53.98 feet for Parcel 2 
within the East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD pursuant to Los Angeles County Code 
("County Code") section 22.44.135(C)(4). 

 
4. The project site is 0.45 gross acres (0.37 net acres) in size and consists of one legal 

lot. The Project Site is rectangular in shape with relatively level topography and is 
developed with a single-family house with attached garage. 

  
5. The project site is located in the South Santa Anita-Temple City Zoned District and is 

currently zoned R-A. 
 

6. The project site is located within the 1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) land use 
category of the Countywide General Plan Land Use Policy Map. 

 
7. Surrounding Zoning within a 500-foot radius includes: 

 
North:  R-1 
South:  R-A & R-1 
East:  R-A 
West:   R-1 
 

8. Surrounding land uses within a 500-foot radius include: 
 
North:  single-family residences 
South:  single-family residences 
East:  single-family residences 

  CC.031714 
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West:  single-family residences 
 

9. Lot Line Adjustment No. 101,883 recorded on January 5, 2001 resulting in the 
reshaping of subject site into a rectangular lot. 

 
10. The Tentative Parcel Map dated April 30, 2014 depicts two single-family lots, each 

having a proposed net area of approximately 8259.70 net square feet. The existing 
single-family house with attached garage is proposed to be demolished and all other 
existing features such as the driveway, interior fence, water fountain, built-in BBQ, 
and storage shed will also be removed.  
 

11. The Project Site is accessible via Ardendale Avenue.  
 

12. A second site visit was conducted on March 25, 2015 to look into constituent 
concerns regarding the parking of vehicles in the front yard and suspicious activity in 
the rear yard. The visit disclosed a car parked on the circular driveway. The car was 
relocated to the street and the applicant was informed that cars can only be parked 
in the driveway which is defined by the zoning code as the direct path leading to the 
garage. Although, “suspicious activity” was reported none was observed at the time 
of the visit. 

 
A site visit conducted on August 6, 2014 revealed several zoning violations on-site. 
The applicant returned the garage back to vehicle parking, removed an unpermitted 
patio cover erected behind the house, took down the unpermitted carport that was 
located in the driveway, eliminated the miscellaneous items stored outside of an 
enclosed structure, moved the storage structure out of the required rear yard 
setback, and removed the over-height fence from the front yard. Pictures submitted 
by the applicant on August 29, 2014 indicate all zoning violations have been abated.  

 
13. The conditions of the Subdivision Committee, comprised of the Departments of 

Regional Planning, Public Works, Fire, Parks and Recreation, and Public Health, are 
based on the map dated April 30, 2014.  

14. Prior to the Commission’s public hearing on the project, an Initial Study was 
prepared for the project in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act 
(Public Resources Code section 21000.) (“CEQA”), the State CEQA Guidelines, and 
the Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines for the County. 
Based on the Initial Study, staff from Regional Planning determined that a Negative 
Declaration was the appropriate environmental document for the project because the 
Initial Study concluded that there was no substantial evidence that the proposed 
project would result in a significant impact on the environment. 
 

15.  Pursuant to the provisions of sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the Zoning Code, 
the community was appropriately notified of the Project's public hearings by mail, 
newspaper, and property posting. 
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16. Staff received two emails in opposition of the project. In one letter, a constituent 

expressed concern over eliminating an older home with architectural character from 
the area, proposing a standard sidewalk which currently does not exist in the 
neighborhood, and potentially reducing the “county tax valuation” by replacing the 
older home with newer homes. Continuing correspondence from the same 
constituent disclosed possible zoning code violations including the parking of 
vehicles in the front yard. In the second letter, a constituent expressed concerns 
over house size, services overload, and loss of light were expressed. 

 
At the February 18, 2015 RPC Public Hearing, a resident spoke in opposition to the 
project expressing concern over possible storm water runoff and increased water 
usage. The resident emphasized the CSD was created as a response to 
overbuilding in the area and projects should have to comply with all parameters of 
the CSD and not be granted any modifications. 
 

17. HEARING PROCEEDINGS.  A duly noticed public hearing was held on February 18, 
2015 before the Commission. Commissioners Valadez, Louie, Pedersen, and 
Modugno were present. A resident spoke in opposition to the project and said she 
would return on April 8, 2015 to restate her concerns. There being no further 
testimony, the Commission continued the public hearing to April 8, 2015. 
 

18. GENERAL PLAN/COMMUNITY PLAN CONSISTENCY.  The property has a land 
use category of “1” (Low Density Residential – 1 to 6 dwelling units per acre) under 
the Countywide General Plan. Based on the size of the project site and application 
of the low-density residential land use category, the property may be developed with 
a maximum of two dwelling units. The applicant is proposing two single-family lots; 
therefore, the project’s use and development intensity are consistent with the 
General Plan. 

 
19. ZONING ORDINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS COMPLIANCE.  The 

property is zoned R-A (Residential-Agricultural – 5,000 square feet minimum lot 
area).  The project site is 16,519.41 net square feet and the proposed lot sizes of 
8,259.71 and 8,259.70 are allowed since they are greater than the 5,000 square-foot 
minimum required lot area set forth by the  R-A zoning. The proposed development 
entails a subdivision of an existing residential lot into two lots and the demolition of 
the existing single-family residence and garage, in keeping with Section 22.20.410 of 
the County Code permitting single-family residences.  

 
Pursuant to Section 22.44.135 of the County Code, development in the East 
Pasadena-San Gabriel Community Standards District is subject to the development 
standards of the CSD. The East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD was established to 
“protect the light, air, and privacy of existing residences, enhance aesthetics and 
community character, and ensure that new and expanded development is 
compatible with the unique identify of each neighborhood….” The CSD includes a 
variety of standards such as the imposition of greater minimum street frontage, 
minimum average lot width, yard setbacks, front yard landscaping, greater distances 
between buildings and property lines depending on building height, building height 
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restriction, a maximum floor area and lot coverage, etc. meant to achieve the intent 
of the ordinance. The proposed land division involves a modification reducing the 
minimum street frontage and average lot width from 60 feet to 53.97 feet and 53.98 
feet but conforms to all other applicable CSD development standards and County 
Code provisions. Additionally, future buildings are required to comply with all 
applicable Title 22 and CSD provisions.   

 
20. EAST PASADENA-SAN GABRIEL COMMUNITY STANDARDS MODIFICATION 

REQUEST TO REDUCE THE STREET FRONTAGE AND AVERAGE LOT WIDTH.   
 
The East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD requires lots with less than 13,000 net square 
feet to have a minimum street frontage and average lot width of 60 feet. The CSD 
also contains a provision, §22.44.135(C)(4), for modifying these development 
standards. 
 
A modification to the minimum street frontage and average lot width for each parcel 
would result in Parcel 1 having street frontage and an average lot width of 53.97 feet 
and Parcel 2 having street frontage and an average lot width of 53.98 feet, which are 
the same lot widths of the two parcels that share the rear property boundary. The 
parcel adjoining the easterly property boundary has a 50-foot long street frontage. Of 
the 114 parcels located within 500 feet from the subject property, 48 parcels (42%) 
have less than the required street frontage and average lot width of 60 feet 
indicating an established pattern. The applicant’s request to reduce the minimum 
average lot width and street frontage should not negatively affect the residential 
character of the neighborhood.   
 

21. The proposed development consists of two single-family lots. Each proposed lot has 
sufficient net area to meet the minimum lot area requirements of 5,000 net square 
feet. The proposed development will comply with all East Pasadena-San Gabriel 
CSD development standards except for street frontage and average lot width which 
are requested to be modified. The creation of two single-family residential lots is 
compatible with the existing neighborhood character and the land use in the 
community. 
 

Tentative Map Specific Findings 
22. The Commission finds that the proposed subdivision and the provisions for its 

design and improvements are consistent with the goals and policies of the Los 
Angeles County General Plan. The project increases the supply of housing and 
promotes the efficient use of land through a more concentrated pattern of 
development. 
 

23. The Commission finds that the site is physically suitable for the type of development 
being proposed, since the project site has the capacity to accommodate future 
single-family residences, is relatively level, and is adequately served by road and 
utility infrastructure. 
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24. The Commission finds that the discharge of sewage from this land division into the 

public sewer system will not violate the requirements of the California Water Quality 
Control Board pursuant to Division 7 (Commencing with Section 13000) of the Water 
Code. Public works has issued a conditional approval of the subject land division, 
and sewer service is available for the site.  

 
25. The Commission finds that the design of the subdivision and the type of 

improvements will not cause serious public health problems, since sewage disposal, 
storm drainage, fire protection, and geologic and soils factors are addressed in the 
recommended conditions of approval.  

 
26. The Commission finds that there is no substantial evidence, based on the record as 

a whole, that the proposed project will have potential for adverse effect on wildlife 
resources or the habitat upon which, either individually or cumulatively, the wildlife 
depends. The subject property does not contain any sensitive wildlife or habitat 
environments.  
 

27. The Commission finds that the design of the subdivision provides to the extent 
feasible, for future passive or natural heating or cooling opportunities therein. Future 
structures built on the subject property after recordation of the subdivision will be 
required to comply with State and County Green Building standards, which regulate 
the heating and cooling efficiency of structures. 

 
28. The Commission finds that the division and development of the property in the 

manner set forth on this map will not unreasonably interfere with the free and 
complete exercise of public entity and/or public utility rights-of-way and/or 
easements within this map, since the design and development as set forth in the 
conditions of approval and shown on the tentative map, provide adequate protection 
for any such easements.  

 
29. The Commission finds that pursuant to Article 3.5 of the Subdivision Map Act, the 

proposed subdivision does not contain or front upon any public waterway, river, 
stream, coastline, shoreline, lake or reservoir.  

 
30. The Commission finds that the housing and employment needs of the region were 

considered and balanced against the public service needs of local residents and 
available fiscal and environmental resources when the project was determined to be 
consistent with the General Plan.  

 
Community Standards District Modification Specific Findings 
31. The Commission finds that the proposed development is suitable for the subject site 

as the neighborhood is developed with the same single-family use.  
 

32. The Commission finds that the requested modification is suitable from the standpoint 
of functional development design. The requested modification would result in 
rectangular-shaped lots and the two newly created lots would share the same lot 
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widths as the two lots developed with single-family homes, 8903 and 8909 Camino 
Real, adjoining the rear lot line of the subject site.  

 
33. The Commission finds that the modification request is consistent with the unique 

characteristics of the neighborhood in which the site is located since 42% of 
properties located within 500 feet of the subject site have street frontage and/or an 
average lot width of less than 60 feet. 

 
34. The Commission finds that the requested CSD modification complies with all other 

applicable provisions of the County Code and the East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD. 
 

35. The Commission finds that pursuant to sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the 
County Code, the community was properly notified of the public hearing by mail, 
newspaper, and property posting.  Additionally, the project was noticed and case 
materials were available on Regional Planning's website and at libraries located in 
the vicinity of the San Gabriel community. On January 12, 2015, a total of 
367 Notices of Public Hearing were mailed to all property owners within a 1,000-foot 
radius from the project site, as identified on the County Assessor's record, including 
two constituents who are listed on the courtesy mailing list for the South Santa Anita-
Temple City Zoned District. 

 
Environmental Determination 
36. The Commission finds that the permittee is subject to payment of the California 

Department of Fish and Wildlife fees related to the Project's effect on wildlife 
resources pursuant to section 711.4 of the California Fish and Game Code. 

 
37. After consideration of the Negative Declaration together with the comments received 

during the public review process, the Commission finds on the basis of the whole 
record before it that there is no substantial evidence that the Project as conditioned 
will have a significant effect on the environment, and further finds that the 
environmental document reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the 
Commission.   

 
38. The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of 

proceedings upon which the Commission’s decision is based in this matter is at the 
Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 
320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012.  The custodian of such 
documents and materials shall be the Section Head of the Land Divisions Section, 
Department of Regional Planning.   

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 
CONCLUDES THAT: 
 
A. That the proposed use with the attached conditions will be consistent with the 

adopted General Plan. 
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B. That the proposed use at the site will not adversely affect the health, peace, 

comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding area, will not 
be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other 
persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize, endanger or 
otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare. 
 

C. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, 
walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development 
features prescribed in this Title 22 of the County Code, or as is otherwise required 
in order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area. 

 
D. That the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient 

width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use 
would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are required. 

 
THEREFORE, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION: 
 
1. Certifies that the Negative Declaration for the Project was completed in compliance 

with CEQA and the State and County Guidelines related thereto; certifies that it 
independently reviewed and considered the Negative Declaration and that the 
Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the 
Commission as to the environmental consequences of the Project; determined that 
on the basis of the whole record before the Commission that there is no substantial 
evidence that the Project will have a significant effect on the environment; and 
adopts the Negative Declaration; and 
 

2. Approves Tentative Parcel Map No. 072311 and Community Standards District 
Modification No. 201300004, subject to the attached conditions. 
 

ACTION DATE: April 8, 2015 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project is a tentative parcel map to create two residential lots over 0.45 gross acres 
(19,758.51 square feet)/0.37 net acres (16,519.41 square feet). Community Standards 
District (CSD) Modification No. 201300004 authorizes modification to the East 
Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD to reduce the average lot width and street frontage from 60 
feet to 53.97 feet for Parcel 1 and 53.98 feet for Parcel 2. Each lot will contain a 
minimum of 8,259.70 net square feet subject to the following conditions of approval:   
 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “subdivider” shall include the 

applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity 
making use of this grant.   

 
2. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the subdivider, and the owner 

of the subject property if other than the subdivider, have filed at the office of the 
Los Angeles County ("County") Department of Regional Planning (“Regional 
Planning”) their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of 
the conditions of this grant, and until all required monies have been paid pursuant 
to Condition No. 11. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Condition No. 2 and 
Condition Nos. 4, 5, and 11 shall be effective immediately upon the date of final 
approval of this grant by the County. 
 

3. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval” shall 
mean the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to Section 
22.60.260 of the County Code. 
 

4. The subdivider shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents, 
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County 
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit 
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government 
Code Section 65009 or any other applicable limitations period. The County shall 
promptly notify the subdivider of any claim, action, or proceeding and the County 
shall reasonably cooperate in the defense.  If the County fails to promptly notify the 
subdivider of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate 
reasonably in the defense, the subdivider shall not thereafter be responsible to 
defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the County. 

 
5. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed 

against the County, the subdivider shall within ten days of the filing make an initial 
deposit with Regional Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from which actual 
costs and expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the 
costs or expenses involved in Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense, 

CC.100312 
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including but not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided 
to permittee or permittee's counsel.   

 
If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent 
of the amount on deposit, the subdivider shall deposit additional funds sufficient to 
bring the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00.  There is no limit to the number of 
supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.   

 
At the sole discretion of the subdivider, the amount of an initial or any 
supplemental deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.  
Additionally, the cost for collection and duplication of records and other related 
documents shall be paid by the subdivider according to County Code Section 
2.170.010. 

 
6. If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted 
hereunder shall lapse. 

 
7. Upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the 

subdivider, or the owner of the subject property if other than the subdivider, shall 
promptly provide a copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee 
of the subject property. 

 
8. In the event that the subject tentative parcel map should expire without the 

recordation of a final map. Entitlement to the use of the property thereafter shall be 
subject to the regulations then in effect. 
 

9. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the 
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation 
applicable to any development or activity on the subject property.  Failure of the 
subdivider to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a 
violation of these conditions.  Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with 
the conditions of this grant as well as to ensure that any development undertaken 
on the subject property is in accordance with the approved tentative map on file.   

 
10. Prior to the issuance of any building permit(s), the subdivider shall remit all 

applicable library facilities mitigation fees to the County Librarian, pursuant to 
Chapter 22.72 of the County Code. The subdivider shall pay the fees in effect at 
the time of payment, pursuant to Section 22.72.030. Questions regarding fee 
payment can be directed to the County Librarian at (562) 940-8430. The subdivider 
shall provide proof of payment upon request from Regional Planning. 

 
11. Within five (5) working days from the day after the appeal period ends (March 2, 

2015), the permittee shall remit processing fees payable to the County of Los 
Angeles in connection with the filing and posting of a Notice of Determination 
(NOD) for this project and its entitlements in compliance with Section 21152 of the 
Public Resources Code. Unless a Certificate of Exemption is issued by the 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife pursuant to Section 711.4 of the 
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California Fish and Game Code, the permittee shall pay the fees in effect at the 
time of the filing of the NOD, as provided for in Section 711.4 of the Fish and Game 
Code, currently $2,256.25 ($2,181.25 for a Negative Declaration or Mitigated 
Negative Declaration plus $75.00 processing fee), or $3,104.75 ($3,029.75 for an 
Environmental Impact Report plus $75.00 processing fee.) (Beginning Jan. 1, 2015, 
the fees are $2,285.00 ($2,210.00 for a Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative 
Declaration plus $75.00 processing fee), or $3,144.75 ($3,069.75 for an 
Environmental Impact Report plus $75.00 processing fee). No land use project 
subject to this requirement is final, vested or operative until the fee is paid.   

 
12. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of 

a misdemeanor.  Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission 
(“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke 
or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these 
conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be 
detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as 
otherwise authorized pursuant to Chapter 22.56, Part 13 of the County Code. 

 
13. All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the 

County Fire Code to the satisfaction of said department. 
 
14. All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of the 

County Department of Public Works to the satisfaction of said department. 
 

15. All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements of Title 
22 of the County Code and of the specific zoning of the subject property, unless 
specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these conditions. 

 
16. The subdivider shall maintain the subject property in a neat and orderly fashion. 

The subdivider shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises over which the 
subdivider has control. 
 

17. All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of graffiti or 
other extraneous markings, drawings, or signage that was not approved by 
Regional Planning.     

 
In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the subdivider shall 
remove or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of notification 
of such occurrence, weather permitting.  Paint utilized in covering such markings 
shall be of a color that matches, as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent 
surfaces.   
 

PERMIT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 
 
The approval grants the creation of two single-family lots with an average lot width and 
street frontage of 53.97 feet for Parcel 1 and an average lot width and street frontage of 
53.98 feet for Parcel 2 as depicted on the Tentative Parcel Map dated April 30, 2014.  
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18. Except as expressly modified herein, this approval is subject to all recommended 

conditions listed in the attached Subdivision Committee Report (tentative parcel 
map dated April 30, 2014), consisting of letters and reports from the Departments 
of Public Works, Fire, Parks and Recreation, and Public Health. 

 
19. The project site shall be developed and maintained in substantial compliance with 

the approved tentative parcel map dated April 30, 2014. 
 

20. A final map is required for this subdivision. A parcel map waiver is not allowed. 
 

21. As required by section 21.32.195 of the County Code, the subdivider shall plant or 
cause to be planted at least four trees of non-invasive species within the front yard 
of each residential lot. The location and the species of said trees shall be 
incorporated into the site plan or landscape plan. Prior to final map approval, a 
site/landscaping plan shall be approved by the Director. The subdivider shall post a 
bond with Public Works, or submit other verification to the satisfaction of Regional 
Planning, ensuring future on-site tree planting. 

 
22. Prior to final map approval, the subdivider shall submit evidence, including a 

demolition permit and photographs, that the existing structures and all accessory 
features related to the existing single-family residence have been removed (as 
annotated on the tentative parcel map dated 04/30/14).   

 
23. Prior to final map approval, provide a copy of the Library Fees receipt. 

 
24. Prior to final map approval, provide a copy of the Park Obligation Fees receipt. 
 
25.   Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “subdivider” shall include the  

 applicant or any successor in interest, and any other person, corporation, or other  
 entity making use of this grant. 

 
26.  If demolition, staging, grading, or any land clearing activities are initiated during the  

avian breeding season of February 1 through August 31, beginning thirty days prior 
to the initiation of project activities, a qualified biologist with experience in 
conducting breeding bird surveys shall conduct weekly bird surveys to detect 
protected native birds occurring in suitable nesting habitat that is to be disturbed 
and (as access to adjacent areas allows) any other such habitat within 300 feet of 
the disturbance area (within 500 feet for raptors). The surveys shall continue on a 
weekly basis with the last survey being conducted no more than three days prior to 
the initiation of project activities. If a protected native bird is found, the project 
proponent should delay all project activities within 300 feet of on- and off-site 
suitable nesting habitat (within 500 feet for raptor nests) until August 31. 
Alternatively, the qualified biologist could continue the surveys in order to locate any 
nests. If an active nest is located, project activities within 300 feet of the nest (within 
500 feet for raptor nests) or as determined by a qualified biological monitor, must be 
postponed until the nest vacated and juveniles have fledged and there is no 
evidence of a second attempt at nesting. Flagging, stakes, and/or construction 
fencing should be used to demarcate the inside boundary of the buffer of 300 feet 
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(or 500 feet) between the project activities and the nest. Project personnel, 
including all contractors working on site, shall be instructed on the sensitivity of the 
area. The project proponent shall provide the Department of Regional Planning the 
results of the Department of Regional Planning the results of the recommended 
protective measures described above to document compliance with applicable 
State and Federal laws pertaining to the protection of native birds. 
 
If the biological monitor determines that a narrower buffer between the project 
activities and observed active nests is warranted, he/she should submit a written 
explanation as to why (e.g. species-specific information; ambient conditions and 
birds’ habituation to them; and the terrain, vegetation, and birds’ lines of sight 
between the project activities and the next and foraging areas) the Department of 
Regional Planning and, upon request, the California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife. Based on the submitted information, Regional Planning (and CDFW, if it 
requests) will determine whether to allow a narrower buffer. 

 
27.  If demolition, staging, grading, or any land clearing activities are initiated between  
       March 1 and September 30, a survey for roosting or breeding bats shall be  
       performed by a biologist experienced with identifying bats and their habitats. A  
       report summarizing the survey methods to avoid impacts to bats, including methods  
       for avoidance and/or encouraging relocation shall be submitted to the Department          
       of Regional Planning. This report shall be prepared and the recommendations  
       followed to the satisfaction of the Director of Regional Planning, in consultation with  
       staff biologists.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments:  
Subdivision Committee Report and Conditions for Tentative Parcel Map Dated 04-30-
2014  
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